502860723 06/20/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2907321

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BURKHARD PETERS	02/10/2014
AIDA ASTANI-MATTHIES	02/11/2014
CHRISTOPH WALTHER	02/14/2014
THORSTEN DEICHMANN	02/17/2014
DAJANA KAISER	02/17/2014
BIRGIT HARTKOP	02/12/2014
ANDREA HENNEMANN	02/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHNSON & JOHNSON MEDICAL GMBH
Street Address:	ROBERT-KOCH-STRASSE 1
City:	NORDERSTEDT
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	22851

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14233021

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7325242110

Email: dwetheri@its.jnj.com **Correspondent Name:** JOHNSON &JOHNSON

Address Line 1: 1 J&J PLAZA

Address Line 2: PATENT LAW DEPT.

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ETH5720USPCT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DEBRA L. WETHERILL

SIGNATURE: /Debra L. Wetherill/

DATE SIGNED: 06/20/2014

502860723 REEL: 033147 FRAME: 0879

PATENT

Total Attachments: 21 source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page1.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page2.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page3.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page4.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page5.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page6.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page7.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page8.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page9.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page10.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page11.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page12.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page13.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page14.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page15.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page16.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page17.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page18.tif source=ETH5720USNP Assignments Executed#page19.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page20.tif source=ETH5720USNP_Assignments_Executed#page21.tif

WHEREAS, Burkhard Feters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24562 Wattenbek, Germany; Aids Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kaiser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assigners' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record early title.

Burkhard Peters	/0. Feb	2014
Witness	Date	
Witness	Date	

Aida Astani-Matthies	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Christoph Walther	Date
Witness	Date

Dajana Kaiser Date Witness Date Witness Date Birgit Hartkop Date Witness Date Witness Date. Andrea Hennemann Date Witness Date Witness Date

WHEREAS, Burkhard Peters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24582 Wattenbek, Germany; Aida Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kaiser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Fatent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

Burkhard Peters	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Aide Adai-Helkus Aida Astani-Matthies	Mh of Forcery take
Notage Virgal	Mth of Forcery rolly
Witness	Date
Christoph Walther	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Thorsten Deichmann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

Dajana Kaiser	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Birgit Hartkop	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Andrea Hennemann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

WHEREAS, Burkhard Peters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24582 Wattenbek, Germany; Aida Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kalser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

Burkhard Peters	Date	٠
Witness	Date	
Witness	Date	
Aida Astani-Matthies	Date	
Witness	Date	
Witness	Date	
anitope Week	Febr. 14,	2014
Christoph Walther	Date	
Witness	Date	
Witness	Date	
Thorsten Deichmann	Date	
Witness	Date	
Witness	Date	

Dajana Kaiser	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Birgit Hartkop	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Andrea Hennemann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

WHEREAS, Burkhard Peters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24582 Wattenbek, Germany; Aida Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kaiser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assigners' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignes their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assigners hereby authorise and request the Commissioner of Fatents of the United States to issue said. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment:

And for the consideration eforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

PATENT

REEL: 033147 FRAME: 0890

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

Burkhard Peters	Date
	5 g - 100
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
	,
9	
	,
	· ".
W 5 30 .	Date
Aida Astani-Matthies	nare:
· ·	
Witness	Date

Witness	Date
·	
Christoph Walther	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
4 8	
M. Liol	17.2.14
Thorsten Deichmann	Date
arran marries of amonomistic	wee so to
U.Spressoj	17.214

Bischole	Date
DIBERRY	<u> 17.02.2014</u>
Withhad	. Daro

Dajana Kaiser	Dat	e .
Witness	Dat	
Witness	Dat	.8
•	•	
Birgit Hartkop	Dat	e :
Witness	Dat	.6
Witness	Dat	····
	Same and the second of the sec	
Andrea Hennemann	Dat	8
Witness	Dat	.e
Witness	Dat	

WHEREAS, Burkhard Peters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24582 Wattenbek, Germany; Aida Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kaiser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE. BE TT KNOWN that for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

Burkhard Peters	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Aida Astani-Matthies	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Christoph Walther	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Thorsten Deichmann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

Dajana Kaiser	Tebruary 17, 2014 Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Birgit Hartkop	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Andrea Bonnemann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

WHEREAS, Burkhard Peters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24582 Wattenbek, Germany; Aida Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kaiser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, \mathtt{BE} IT KNOWN that for and consideration of the sum of One Pollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

And for consideration aforesaid, the further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

Burkhard Peters	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Aida Astani-Matthies	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Christoph Walther	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Thorsten Deichmann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

Dajana Kaiser	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Bly / Ac	12 ⁴⁴ Fzbr. 2014 Date 12 ⁴⁴ Feb. 2014 Date
Witness	Date
Andrea Hennemann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

WHEREAS, Burkhard Peters residing at Dorfstr. 2, 24582 Wattenbek, Germany; Aida Astani-Matthies, Stubbenwiese 32, 24568 Kaltenkirchen, Germany; Dr. Christoph Walther, Dorfstr. 35, 24568 Kattendorf, Germany; Thorsten Deichmann, Saarstr. 74, 52062 Aachen, Germany; Dajana Kaiser, Olewischtwiet 25, 22177 Hamburg, Germany; Birgit Hartkop, Groten Graben 5, 23919 Berkenthin, Germany; and, Andrea Hennemann, Im Busch 1, 24641 Sievershutten, Germany, respectively hereinafter called discoveries relating to the application entitled

SURGICAL IMPLANT

for which they have on the 15th day of January 2014 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Medical GMBH., a German corporation, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

THEREFORE, \mathtt{BE} IT KNOWN consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable that considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

Burkhard Peters	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Aida Astani-Matthies	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Christoph Walther	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Thorsten Deichmann	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date

Dajana Kaiser	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Birgit Hartkop	Date
Witness	Date
Witness	Date
Andrea Hennemann Notascia Nagtegaal	MM February 2014 Date MM Filmory 2014
Witness	Date
Witness	Mary to a

RECORDED: 06/20/2014